FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Stuart & Jeanette Engel ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 7
CASE NUMBER: 2025-0144-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 7
\’7\/
HEARING DATE: September 25, 2025 PREPARED BY: Sara Anzelmo (Jf ‘
Planner
REQUEST

The applicants are requesting variances to allow a dwelling addition (deck) with less setbacks than
required and that does not comply with the designated location of a principal structure on a waterfront
lot on property located at 609 Irvin Avenue in Deale.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 5,250 square feet of land and is located on the southwest side of Irwin
Avenue. It is identified as Part of Lot 6 of Parcel 301 in Grid 7 on Tax Map 78 in the Owings Beach
subdivision.

The property is zoned R5 — Residential District. This waterfront lot is located on Rockhold Creek, is
located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area overlay, and is designated as part LDA — Limited
Development Area and Part IDA — Intensely Developed Area. It is improved with a two-story
single-family detached dwelling and other associated facilities.

PROPOSAL

The applicants propose to construct a second story deck, measuring 10 by 11°-7 and 12°-9” high,
over a portion of an existing first floor deck on the waterfront side of the dwelling. Also proposed, but
not requiring variances, are a 4’ by 13’-10” deck extension onto the existing first floor deck on the
waterfront side and a 4°-9” by 11°-3” replacement entry deck on the roadside.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-2-402(1) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code provides that the location of a principal
structure on a waterfront lot is based in part on an approximate average of the location of principal
structures on abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line with one another. Because the
proposed deck addition would be located closer to the shoreline than the dwellings on the lots to the
immediate north and immediate south, a variance to this provision is required.

§ 18-4-701 provides that a principal structure in an R5 District shall be set back a minimum of seven
feet from each side lot line. The proposed second story deck would be located 4.5 feet from the
southeast side lot line, necessitating a variance of three feet, rounded.



FINDINGS

The subject property is irregular in shape and is both undersized and narrow for the RS District. More
specifically, the variable width lot is narrower than the minimum 60-foot width required, and the
5,250 square foot area is smaller than the minimum 7,000 square foot area required.'

The Critical Area Project Notification form shows that the existing coverage is 1,429 square feet and
the proposed coverage would be 1,481 square feet. However, this may be erroneous because attached
decks would not increase the critical area lot coverage. If the variance is approved, the applicant will
be required to demonstrate compliance with the coverage limitation at the time of permitting.

The applicants’ letter explains that their intent is to extend the new structure to match the existing
footprint of the home. They opine that the encroachment would not obstruct any neighboring sight
lines or access, as the house already has existing decks with similar layouts. They conclude that the
requested adjustment would maintain a consistent appearance within the neighborhood and would
allow for functional use of the space while preserving the intent of the setback regulations.

The Health Department has reviewed the well water supply system and has determined that the
proposed request would not adversely affect this system. The Department has no objection.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of certain
unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or because of exceptional
circumstances other than financial, strict implementation of the Code would result in practical
difficulties or an unnecessary hardship. The need sufficient to justify a variance must be substantial
and urgent and not merely for the convenience of the applicants. There does not appear to be anything
unique about the subject property nor do exceptional circumstances exist that would prevent the
applicants from reasonable use of this residentially zoned property. The property is already developed
with a dwelling and associated facilities, including a small second story balcony and an expansive
waterfront deck (11°-7” deep by 30°-11” wide) that spans beyond the width of the house. These areas
already provide ample room for outdoor use and enjoyment. The addition of even more decking,
especially when variance relief is being sought, is considered to be excessive.

Approval of the variance would not necessarily alter the essential character of the neighborhood or be
detrimental to the public welfare. However, because the dwelling already projects much closer to the
shoreline than the dwellings on the adjacent lots, the addition of a second story deck may negatively
impact the air, light, and view from the dwelling located to the immediate south. Given the substantial
decking already in place, the requested variance is not warranted and cannot be considered the
minimum necessary to afford relief.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be
granted, this Office recommends denial of the requested zoning variances.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the
lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.

! Under Bill 72-24, effective July 1, 2025, the minimum lot width required in an R5 District was reduced to 50 feet
and the minimum lot area was reduced to 5,000 square feet. However, under that Bill, Section 17-2-101(b)(19)
provides that an application for a building permit filed before July 1, 2025 shall be governed by the law as it existed
prior to July 1, 2025. The subject building permit for the deck (B02437309) was accepted on May 28, 2025;
therefore, the prior minimum 7,000 square foot lot area and minimum 60-foot lot width applies to this application.
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To: Anne Arundel County Permits Department
Re: Permit #802437309 — 609 Irvin Ave, Deale, MD 20751
Parcel ID: 759704592108

Subject: Request for Setback Encroachment Explanation
Dear Reviewer,

We are submitting this letter in reference to Permit #B02437309 for the property located at 609
Irvin Ave, Deale, MD 20751.

We are requesting approval to encroach into the side yard setback by 2 feet—from the required
7 feet to 5 feet—in order to align the proposed construction with the existing structure of the
house, which currently sits at the 5-foot mark. Our intent is to extend the new structure (a deck)
to match the existing footprint of the home.

This encroachment does not obstruct any neighboring sight lines or access, as the house
already has existing decks with similar layouts. The requested adjustment would maintain a
consistent appearance within the neighborhood and allow for functional use of the space while
preserving the intent of the setback regulations.

We respectfully ask that the County consider this explanation in support of our request. Please
let us know if any additional information or documentation is needed.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
Maryland Decking
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction; /Anne Arundel County Date: 62325
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections ]
0078 0301 4 6 Redesign []
No Change ]
Non-Critical Area []

*Complete Only Page 1

. 7597-0459-2108
| Tax ID: | General Project Information

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | 609inin ave- Swar Enger Decks |
| Project location/Address |  so9ininave |
| City |peae | Zip | 20751 |
| Local case number | 802437309 |
| Applicant: Last name | pomowsk | First name | sarnabas |

| Company | maryiand pecking |

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit Variance
Buffer Management Plan [] Rezoning []
Conditional Use [] Site Plan []
Consistency Report [] Special Exception [ ]
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft ~ [] Subdivision []
Grading Permit [] Other []

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:

Last name AACo Zoning Administration Section  First name

Phone #  410-222-7437 Response from Commission Required By ~TBD

Fax # Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Deck

Yes Ye
Intra-Family Transfer [ ] Growth Allocation
Grandfathered Lot [] Buffer Exemption Area

wn

L]

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial [] Recreational []
Consistency Report [] Redevelopment []
Industrial [] Residential
Institutional [] Shore Erosion Control []
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [ |
Other []

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acr F
Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area | == [ chgot
IDA Area
LDA Area
RCA Area # of Lots Created
Total Area
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/ Woodland/Trees Existing Lot Coverage 1429
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees New Lot Coverage 52
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees Removed Lot Coverage
Total Lot Coverage 1481
VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance Buffer Forest Clearing
Non-Buffer Disturbance Mitigation
Variance Type Structure
Buffer [] Acc. Structure Addition [_]
Forest Clearing L] Barn ]
HPA Impact [] Deck
Lot Coverage ] Dwelling ]
Expanded Buffer L] Dwelling Addition []
Nontidal Wetlands [ ] Garage ]
Setback Gazebo []
Steep Slopes ] Patio ]
Other [] Pool []
Shed []
Other []

Revised 12/14/2006



ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

Y L AND
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager (]/) L/
-

Bureau of Environmental Health

DATE: August 7, 2025
RE: Stuart Engel
609 Irvin Ave.

Deale, MD 20751
NUMBER:  2025-0144-V- for B02437309
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling addition
(deck) with less setbacks than required.

The Health Department has reviewed the well water supply system for the above referenced

property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed request does not adversely

affect the well water supply system. The Health Department has no objection to the above
referenced request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

o Sterling Seay






